UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION CAMEO DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE, INC. Byproduct Material License No. 20-27908-01 Docket No. 30-29567-CivP ASLBP No. 94-686-01-CivP

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1992, published in the <u>Federal Register</u>, 37 F.R. 28710 (1972), and Sections05, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, al.³ as amended, an Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established in the following proceeding:

> CAMEO DIAGNOSTIC CENTER, INC. Byproduct Material License No. 20-27908-01

EA 93-005

This Board is being established pursuant to the request of the Licensee for an enforcement hearing regarding an Order issued by the Deputy Executive Director for Nuclear Materials Safety, Safeguards and Operations Support, dated November 24, 1993, entitled "Order Imposing a Civil Monetary Penalty" (58 Fed. Reg. 64341, December 6, 1993).

0502

9401120068 931230 PDR ADOCK 03029567 C PDR

1 14556

- 2 -

An order designating the time and place of any hearing will be issued at a later date.

All correspondence, documents and other materials shall be filed in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.701. The Board is comprised of the following Administrative Judges:

> Judge Ivan W. Smith, Board Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> Judge Richard F. Cole, Board Member Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> Judge Charles N. Kelber, Board Member Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

B. Paul Cotter, Jf. Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland

this 30th day of December, 1993.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

CAMEO DIAGNOSTIC CENTRE, INC.

Docket No.(s) 30-29567-CIVP

(Byproduct Material License No. 20-27908-01, EA 93-005)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing BD. ESTABLISHMENT DTD 12/30/93 have been served upon the following persons by U.S. mail, first class, except as otherwise noted and in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR Sec. 2.712.

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Richard F. Cole Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Office of the General Counsel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555 Administrative Judge Ivan W. Smith, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Administrative Judge Charles N. Kelber Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Paul Rosenbaum, President Cameo Diagnostic Centre, Inc. 155 Maple Street Springfield, MA 01105

Dated at Rockville, Md. this 4 day of January 1994

mile L. Julian

Office of the Secretary of the Commission